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No. 599, A.] 	 [Published July 21, 1921. 

CHAPTER 573. 
AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein 

to the state chief engineer for the erection of a suitable tablet 
on Rib Mountain, Marathon county, Wisconsin, showing the 
date of the transfer of the property to the state of Wisconsin, 
the height of the mountain, and such other statistics as may be 
material, and the improvement of the approach thereto, and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the state chief engineer 
out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated 
fifteen hundred dollars for the purchase, erection and installation 
of a suitable tablet on the highest point of Rib Mountain, Mara-
thon county, Wisconsin, and the improvement of the approach 
thereto, the tablet to bear the inscription of the names of the 
donors, the date of the transfer of the property to the state, the 
height of the mountain, and other material statistics. No part 
of this appropriation shall be available until the property, consist-
ing of one hundred sixty acres on which is located the highest 
point of Rib Mountain, shall have been conveyed by warranty 
deed, free of all liens and inciunbrances, to the state of Wis-
consin. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

• Approved July 14, 1921. 

No. 488, S.] 	 [Published July 21, 1921. 

CHAPTER 574. 
AN ACT to create subsection (2) of section 21.37 of the statutes, 

relating to courts martial. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 21.37 of the 
statutes to be numbered and to read: (21.37) (2) All processes 
and sentences of Wisconsin National Guard courts martial con-
vened and held in accordance with the Act of Congress known as 
the National Defense Act and War Department regulations gov- 



966 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 575-576 

erning the national guard shall be executed by the sheriff or other 
civil officer having local jurisdiction and return thereof shall be 
made by such sheriff or officer to the court martial issuing or 
imposing the same. Nothing herein contained shall deprive the 
governor of any existing right of approval or disapproval of sen-
tences by court martial. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1921. 

No. 593, S.] 	 [Published July 21, 1921. 

CHAPTER 575. 
AN ACT to amend section 1368-9 of the statutes, relating to 

drains. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1368-9 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1368-9. At the hearing on the report provided 
by section 1368-8 of the statutes the court shall hear all objec-
tions filed thereto; shall amend and correct the same to conform 
with the facts proven, and shall confirm the same as amended 
and corrected, and direct the board to enter into a contract or con-
tracts and to proceed with the work. When the board is required, 
by the court, to advertise for bids, the advertisement shall be for 
such time, in such manner, and under such conditions as the court 
shall direct, and the work shall be let to the lowest responsible 
bidder unless in the opinion of the board the bid is unreasonably 
high and a lower bid can be obtained. The board may continue 
the letting of the work from time to time, and may reject any and 
all bids. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1921. 

No. 23, S.] 	 [Published July 28, 1921. 

CHAPTER 576. 
AN ACT to create a new chapter of the statutes, relating to the 

borrowing of money and the issuing of bonds and other money 
obligations by counties, cities, villages, towns, common school 
districts, consolidated districts, state graded school districts, 


